

No. 13-604

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NICHOLAS BRADY HEIEN,
Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE CATO INSTI-
TUTE, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AND THE ACLU OF NORTH CAROLINA AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN D. HACKER
CO-CHAIR, SUPREME COURT
AMICUS COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

NOAH A. LEVINE
Counsel of Record
JAMIE S. DYCUS
ARI J. SAVITZKY
CARLEEN M. ZUBRZYCKI
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800
noah.levine@wilmerhale.com

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
EZEKIEL R. EDWARDS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

CHRISTOPHER A. BROOK
ACLU OF NORTH CAROLINA
P.O. Box 28004
Raleigh, NC 27611

JOSHUA M. SALZMAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT’S RULE IGNORES FUNDAMENTAL DIFFER- ENCES BETWEEN MISTAKES OF FACT AND MISTAKES OF LAW	6
A. Treating Mistakes Of Fact And Law “The Same” Under The Fourth Amendment Contravenes Well- Established Legal Doctrine.....	6
B. There Are Important Practical Distinc- tions Between Mistakes Of Fact And Mistakes Of Law	9
II. THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT’S RULE WOULD HAVE NEGATIVE CONSE- QUENCES FOR BOTH INDIVIDUAL CITIZENS AND LAW ENFORCEMENT	13
A. The North Carolina Supreme Court’s Rule Will Have Negative Consequenc- es For Individual Liberty	13
B. The North Carolina Supreme Court’s Rule Will Undermine Law Enforce- ment	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	7
<i>Bad Elk v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 529 (1900)	22
<i>Barlow v. United States</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 404 (1833)	19
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	21
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	9, 10
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)	21
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	5, 8, 14, 15
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 230 (1969)	21
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	7, 8
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	12
<i>Hilton v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 2007).....	4
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	10
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	11
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	17
<i>Martin v. Kansas Department of Revenue</i> , 176 P.3d 938 (Kan. 2008).....	4
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	8
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1683 (2014).....	7
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	7, 13
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	10, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	7
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 683 N.W.2d 818 (Minn. 2004)	4
<i>State v. Lacasella</i> , 60 P.3d 975 (Mont. 2002)	4
<i>State v. Louwrens</i> , 792 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 2010)	4, 14
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	6, 11, 12, 16
<i>Union Pacific Railway Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	6
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	7
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	20
<i>United States v. Cashman</i> , 216 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>United States v. Chanthasouvat</i> , 342 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2003)	3, 11, 15, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	3, 7, 8, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 594 (E.D. Va. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. DeGasso</i> , 369 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Hammond</i> , 2010 WL 1998691 (N.D. Cal. May 18, 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982)	21
<i>United States v. King</i> , 244 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2001)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Lopez-Soto</i> , 205 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11, 15, 22
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 453 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2006).....	3, 14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 146 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1998)	3, 14
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 721 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2013).....	3, 11, 12, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Southerland</i> , 486 F.3d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Tibbetts</i> , 396 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2005).....	11, 15
<i>United States v. Tyler</i> , 512 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 455 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	4, 8, 9, 15
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bayley, David H., <i>Law Enforcement and the Rule of Law: Is There a Tradeoff?</i> , 2 Criminology & Pub. Policy 133 (2006).....	22
Frankfurter, Felix, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Logan, Wayne A., <i>Police Mistakes of Law</i> , 61 Emory L.J. 69 (2011).....	16
Langton, Lynn, & Matthew Durose, <i>Police Behavior during Traffic and Street Stops, 2011</i> (Sept. 2013), available at http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/pbtss1 1.pdf	14
Tyler, Tom R., <i>Procedural Justice, Legitimacy, and the Effective Rule of Law</i> , 30 <i>Crime & Just.</i> 283 (2003).....	22
